CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF CLAREMONT, DODGE COUNTY, MINNESOTA, APPROVED MARCH ELEVEN (11), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter nine (9) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be, and the same hereby is, amended so as to read as follows: "The village of Claremont and all the remainder of the township of Claremont outside of said village shall, for general and township election purposes, constitute, as before, one election district of said Dodge county, and the officers of said township of Claremont shall conduct such general and township elections, and make returns thereof, as is prescribed by the general laws of the State. And the said township of Claremont may hold their general and township elections within the corporate limits of the said village of Claremont, if such township shall desire to do so."

Sec. 2. That section nine (9) of chapter nine (9) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be, and the same hereby is, amended by adding to the end of said

section nine (9) the following provisos:

"Provided, that in case of prosecutions for a breach or violation of any ordinance, regulation or by-law of said village or its charter, or for any assault, battery or affray, not indictable, committed within the corporate limits of said village, the said justice of the peace provided for and elected under the provisons of this act, shall have sole and exclusive jurisdiction, and there shall be no change of venue or removal of said cases from said justice of the peace, except only in cases where the said justice of the peace is of kin to the defendant, or a material witness for either party.

"Provided, further, that in all cases of prosecutions for a breach or violation of any ordinance, by-law or regulation of said village or its charter, or for any assault, battery or affray, not indictable, committed within the corporate limits of said village, no appeal shall be allowed when the judgment or fine imposed, exclusive of

costs, shall not exceed twenty-five dollars (\$25).

SEC. 3. That section sixteen (16) of said chapter nine (9) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same is hereby amended as follows: By inserting in the first line of said section after the word "the" and before the word "sale" the words "licensing of the," and by adding at the end of said section the following provisos:

"Provided, further, that nothing herein shall be construed to prevent the common council of said village to grant special licenses to one or more druggists to sell spirituous and intoxicating liquors for medicinal purposes only, upon prescriptions from regular practicing physicians, upon such conditions and under such regulations as may be prescribed by said common council, but no such special license shall be granted for a less sum than twenty-five dollars (\$25) for one year.

"Provided, further, that nothing herein shall be construed to prevent or in any manner interfere with the indictment and prosecution in the district court of Dodge county, under the provisions of chapter sixteen (16) of the general statutes of this State, and the amendments thereof, heretofore or hereafter made, of any party who shall sell or dispose of any spirituous or intoxicating liquors in said village without license therefor from said common

council."

SEC. 4. This act is hereby declared to be a public act, and need not be pleaded or proven in any of the courts of this State.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 9, 1881.

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF DELANO, IN THE COUNTY OF WRIGHT, STATE ON MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter seventeen (17) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled, "an act to incorporate the village of Delano, in the county of Wright, State of Minnesota," is hereby amended by adding thereto after section one (1) the following described territory, to-wit: The north half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the northeast half of section fourteen (14) town one hundred and eighteen (118), range twenty-five (25), the west half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section eleven (11), town and range as last above mentioned, and the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section eleven (11) town and range as last above mentioned, containing in the aggregate two hundred acres, according to government survey, be the same more or less.

SEC. 2. That the above described territory be made a part of the said village of Delano, and that the residents thereon be entitled to